January 1, 2014 through March 11, 2014, our pro forma net asset value before completion of this offering as of December 31, 2013 would have been $647.5
million or $15.50 per share. We refer to these items as the “pro forma items” in the table below.

After giving effect to the sale of shares to be sold in this offering and the concurrent private placement at the initial public offering price of $16.50 per share
(the mid-point of the range on the front cover of this prospectus), the deduction of the underwriting discount and estimated expenses of this offering payable by
us, and the application of the net proceeds as discussed in more detail under “Use of Proceeds,” our net asset value would have been approximately
$803.6 million, or $15.52 per share. That net asset value represents an immediate dilution of $0.98 per share, or 5.9%, to new investors who purchase our
common stock in the offering at the initial public offering price. The foregoing assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares to
cover over-allotments. If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares to cover over-allotments is exercised in full, the immediate dilution to shares sold
in this offering would also be $0.98 per share.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the shares on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share   $16.50
Net asset value per share as of December 31, 2013   15.52
Decrease in net asset value per share attributable to pro forma items described above   0.02

Pro forma net asset value per share without giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   15.50
Increase in net asset value per share giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   0.02

Pro forma net asset value per share giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   15.52
Dilution per share to new stockholders (without exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of our common stock to cover

over-allotments)   $ 0.98

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2013, on the pro forma basis as described above, the total cash consideration paid to us and the
average price per share paid by our existing stockholders prior to this offering and the concurrent private placement, by certain of our existing investors and our
Adviser in the concurrent private placement at the initial public offering price of $16.50 per share, and by the new investors in this offering at an initial public
offering price of $16.50 per share and prior to deducting the estimated underwriting discount and offering expenses.

54

Table of Contents

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Avg. Price
Per Share   Number   Percentage  Amount   Percentage

Existing stockholders   41,762,724   80.6%  $625.6   79.1%  $ 14.98
Shares to be sold in the concurrent private placement   3,030,303   5.9%  $ 50.0   6.3%  $ 16.50
New investors   7,000,000   13.5%  $ 115.5   14.6%  $ 16.50

Total   51,793,027   100.0%  $791.1   100.0%

(1) In connection with the private placement, we will sell shares to certain existing investors, including the Adviser. See “Related-Party Transactions and

Certain Relationships” and “Control Persons and Principal Stockholders” for information about the Adviser.

55

(1)

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA AND OTHER INFORMATION

You should read the following selected consolidated historical financial data below in conjunction with the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial information included in

[…]

director, our executive officers, the executive officers and directors as a group, and each person known to us to beneficially own 5% or more of the outstanding
shares of our common stock. To our knowledge, except as indicated in the footnotes to the table, each of the stockholders listed below has sole voting or
investment power with respect to shares beneficially owned by such stockholder. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules and regulations
of the SEC. These rules generally provide that a person is the beneficial owner of securities if the person has or shares the power to vote or direct the voting
thereof, or to dispose or direct the disposition thereof or has the right to acquire these powers within 60 days. Unless otherwise indicated by footnote, the address
for each listed individual is 301 Commerce Street, Suite 3300, Fort Worth, TX 76102.

   Percentage of Common Stock Outstanding

Immediately Prior to This
Offering and the

Concurrent Private
Placement

Immediately After This
Offering and the

Concurrent Private
Placement

Name of Individual or Identity of Group
Type of

Ownership

Shares
Beneficially

Owned   Percentage

Shares
Beneficially

Owned   Percentage
Directors and Executive Officers:
Interested Directors

Joshua Easterly   Beneficial   6,511   *   6,511   *
Michael Fishman   Beneficial   33,834   0.1%   33,834   0.1%

Independent Directors
Richard Higginbotham   —   —   0.0%   —   0.0%
John Ross   Direct   13,721   *   13,721   *
Ronald Tanemura   Direct   25,491   0.1%   25,491   *

Named Executive Officers Who Are Not Directors
Alan Kirshenbaum   Beneficial   3,890   *   3,890   *

All Directors and Executive Officers as a Group (12 persons)   Beneficial   2,690,673   6.4%   2,690,673   5.2%

Five-Percent Stockholders:
State of New Jersey Common Pension Fund B   Direct   6,028,765   14.4%   6,028,765   11.6%
MSSB TPG Specialty Lending Onshore Feeder Fund   Direct   5,994,646   14.4%   5,994,646   11.6%
Universities Superannuation Scheme Ltd.   Direct   3,911,472   9.4%   3,911,472   7.7%
TPG Funds   Direct   3,040,032   7.3%   3,040,032   5.9%
Oregon Public Employees Retirement Fund   Direct   3,013,977   7.2%   3,013,977   5.8%
State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio   Direct   3,000,158   7.2%   3,000,158   5.8%
Silver Creek Group   Direct   2,664,184   6.4%   2,664,184   5.1%
Arizona State Retirement System   Direct   2,218,555   5.3%   2,218,555   4.3%

* Represents less than 0.1%.
(1) Assumes the issuance of (i) 3,030,303 shares in connection with the private placement and (ii) 7,000,000 shares offered by this prospectus (excluding any

shares to be sold pursuant to the underwriters’ over-allotment option), based on an assumed price per share equal to the mid-point of the range on the front
cover of this prospectus.

(2) The shares beneficially owned and the percentages above do not reflect any allocations current five-percent stockholders will receive in our concurrent
private placement, and, as a result, the shares beneficially owned and the percentages shown above for five-percent stockholders may change after